
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Issued on: Tuesday, 5th February 2019

Governance Officer for this meeting Chris Rothwell
01302 735682

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
___________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT CRIME & 
DISORDER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel is to be held as follows:
 

Venue:   Council Chamber - Civic Office 

Date:      Wednesday, 13th February, 2019

Time:     10.00 am
___________________________________________________________________
BROADCASTING NOTICE This meeting is being filmed for subsequent 
broadcast via the Council’s site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and images collected during this recording will be retained in 
accordance with the Council’s published policy. Please be aware that by 
entering the Council Chamber, you accept that you may be filmed and the 
images used for the purposes set out above.

Items for Discussion:

1. Apologies for absence. 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

4. Minutes of the Communities and Environment Crime & Disorder 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on Monday, 19th February, 2018 
(Pages 1 - 6)

Public Document Pack



5. Public Statements 
[A period not exceeding 20 minutes for statements from up to 5 
members of the public on matters within the Panel’s remit, proposing 
action (s) which may be considered or contribute towards the future 
development of the Committee’s work programme]

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded. 

6. Crime and Community Safety Performance (Pages 7 - 44)

7. C&E O&S Workplan - Update February 2019 (Pages 45 - 62)

MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT CRIME & 
DISORDER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

Chair – Councillor Jane Kidd
Vice-Chair – Councillor Jane Cox

Councillors Nigel Cannings, Mick Cooper, George Derx, David Hughes, 
Tosh McDonald, Ian Pearson and Tina Reid

Invitees: Tom Fent (UNISON)

 



DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT CRIME & DISORDER OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

MONDAY, 19TH FEBRUARY, 2018

A MEETING of the COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT CRIME & DISORDER 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC 
OFFICE, DONCASTER on MONDAY, 19TH FEBRUARY, 2018 at 10.00 AM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor Jane Kidd

Councillors Jane Cox, Nigel Cannings and David Hughes

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Bill Hotchkiss, Head of Service, Community Safety
John Davies, Enforcement Manager Areas
Neil Thomas, Superintendent, South Yorkshire Police
4 Members of the public

APOLOGIES:

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lani-Mae Ball and 
Mark Houlbrook

ACTION
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

 
3.  CRIME & COMMUNITY SAFETY PERFORMANCE REPORT 

To accompany the report, the Panel received a presentation relating to 
high level information regarding the level of crime and anti-social 
behaviour in Doncaster based on the previous 12 months, and an 
update relating to the Selective Licensing Scheme in Edlington and 
Hexthorpe areas of the Borough.

It was noted that the general crime level had deteriorated however, 
there was a more positive trend with regard to anti-social behaviour 
and domestic abuse.

The presentation covered the following areas:

Page 1

Agenda Item 4.



 DMBC and theme groups’ structures;
 Doncaster Community Safety Partnership priorities, to be re-

visited as part of 2018 Strategy review;  and
- Reduce crime, anti-social behaviour and re-offending;
- Protecting vulnerable people;
- Reducing substance and alcohol misuse and the associated 

effects on crime;
 How priorities are delivered.

Members addressed the following areas:

Organised Crime – the new theme group entitled Serious Organised 
Crime
[...]
e report and presentation, which 
provides an update on the Safer Stronger Doncaster Partnership (SSDP) 
priorities and an update on the complex lives agenda within the town centre. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
4. The level of crime and anti-social behaviour incidents will impact on 

residents feeling of safety and their quality of life. This report provides 
information on these levels and the current trends in Doncaster. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
5. The Community and Environment Crime and Disorder committee receive 

regular performance updates relating to crime and disorder and have 
recently commented on the new Community Safety Strategy 2018-21 from 
which our priorities are taken. 
 
 

Date:   13th February 2019                               

Page 7

Agenda Item 6.



 
7. The current picture indicates a slight increase in overall crime but reduced 

levels of reported anti-social behaviour.   
 
8. It is a statutory requirement for partners to tackle crime and disorder and for 

the Community and Environment (Crime and Disorder) committee to hold 
the partnership to account. 

 
 
COMPLEX LIVES OVERVIEW 
 
9. The Doncaster Complex lives alliance is an integrated care approach to 

supporting rough sleepers with complex needs. 
 

10. The team became fully mobilised in late 2017 with objectives to transform 
outcomes for people with complex lives and reduce the demand and costs 
for public services.  Since then the team and alliance partners have been 
responding to immediate issues but maintaining a strategic, systematic 
response.  This is in recognition of a policy direction that acknowledges the 
importance of a focus on homelessness and issues related to supporting 
people with complex lives 
 

11. Through a Partnership approach focused on prevention and early 
intervention, the alliance has responded to the challenge. The presentation 
outlines how the accommodation offer has been extended, links have been 
strengthened with prisons and criminal justice agencies and vulnerable 
individuals receive support through assertive outreach.  
 

12. The work is closely aligned to the integrated town centre management and 
the need to provide a collaborative response to supporting vulnerable 
people with complex needs to break the cycle of homelessness and rough 
sleeping and receive help to rehabilitate.  The Gold, Silver and Bronze 
Governance model ensures that all partners are held to account and a 
balanced approach is taken to enforcement using the Public Spaces 
Protection Order and other measures.  

 
OVERALL CRIME 
 
13. The table below highlights the changes in overall crime for Doncaster and 

provides a comparison with the average increase in South Yorkshire. It 
highlights that Doncaster has seen a comparable increase with the rest of 
the force, when comparing figures to the same period last year.  

 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



14. Last year we saw the reintroduction of neighbourhood policing in Doncaster 
and the benefits of this are starting to be seen in local management and 
early intervention of emerging issues, working in conjunction with local 
partners. 

 
ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR (ASB) 

 
15. There has been a large reduction in police reported ASB in Doncaster, 

which mirrors other areas of South Yorkshire.  Similar reductions have also 
been experienced by partners. 
 

16. Motorcycle nuisance continues to be a key reported issue, however, since 
January 2018 148 off-road and quad bikes have been seized in Doncaster 
contributing to a 16% reduction in reported vehicle nuisance. 
 

 
 

 
PROTECTING VULNERABLE PEOPLE 
 
17. There has been a small increase in the number of reported domestic abuse 

incidents.  A new Domestic Abuse Hub has been created using funding 
secured from the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government.  
This will ensure more cohesive partnership working and a single point of 
contact for victims and partner organisations.  This is supported by a
[...]
.hagan@doncaster.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

Damien Allen 
Director of People (DCS/DASS)  

Page 13

mailto:bill.hotchkiss@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:pat.hagan@doncaster.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

Community and Environment  
 
(Crime and Disorder Committee)  
 
Overview and Scrutiny Presentation 
  
13.02.19 
 

P
age 15

CarolineM
Text Box
Appendix A



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

Topics to be covered 

• Complex Lives Work overview 

 

• Safer Stronger Doncaster Partnership (SSDP) 

 

• Community Safety Strategy update, including priorities 

 

• Domestic Abuse recommendations  

 

• Modern Slavery  

 

• Child Exploitation  

 

• CCTV impact from the CCTV strategy  

 

 Page 2 

P
age 16



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 

 

The Doncaster Complex Lives Alliance – 

an Integrated Care approach to supporting 

rough sleepers with complex needs 

 

Community and Environment  

(Crime and Disorder Committee)  

Overview and Scrutiny Presentation  

13 February 2019 

P
age 17



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 Mid - late 2016…..Growing homelessness and rough 
sleeping, drug misuse, crime and anti-social behaviour - as 
many other towns and cities across the UK 

 

 Identified as Team Doncaster priority for a ‘New Operating 
Model’ reflecting the shared challenge and our complexity   

 

 Deep Dive cohort analysis identified approx. £50m p.a. cost 
to all public services – a conservative view 

 

 Complex Lives Alliance whole system model designed and 
team fully mobilised late 2017, with objectives to:  

         -    Transform outcomes for people with complex lives 

- Reduce demand and costs for public services 

 

 Since then responding to immediate issues but maintaining 
a strategic, systematic response 

 

 Now moving to the next stage of reform 

 

 

Our journey so far……… 

P
age 18



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

SCAN – The first dimension - impact on real lives   

P
age 19



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

SCAN – Impact on and of Public Serv
[...]
& 
demand 

Complex 
Lives/Town Centre 

Gold 

Silver 

ICP LT (Caring 
Board) 

Case 
Manage

ment 

THRIVE 

Accomm
odation 

Flow 

Business 
support 

ICP LT (Caring 
Board) 

Complex Lives 
Strategic 

Management 
Group  

Operations Group 

     Initial model                                                                 And Since Summer 2018 

Bronze 

P
age 25



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

The results so far in numbers...and our outstanding 
challenge 

People are case managed by the team, all were originally rough sleeping….. 
 

Now in accommodation and receiving support for the CL team and Alliance 
partners  
 
The peak of a worrying summer spike in rough sleepers – taught us it’s not 
just winter plans we need 
 
The current number  of rough sleepers – due to very proactive joint efforts – 
and still working at it – our goal is 0 
 

Average number of new rough sleepers per week – prison releases, evictions, 
newcomers  

Known to be at risk of rough sleeping (sofa surfers, unstable housing 
situations, hospital, planned evictions) 

We have to ‘close the back the door’ - prevent demand in the system… 

We have made a big impact – responding to major challenges… 

P
age 26



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

Reforming our accommodation offer , extending the model 
 

 ‘Housing Plus Pathway’ reducing over reliance on hostels  - move to 
more dispersed housing with wrap around support  

 ‘Housing First’ as part of a mix (not a panacea) 

 Bespoke options for specific vulnerable groups, particularly women 

 Strengthening links with Prisons and criminal justice system 

 More focus on productive daytime opportunities and personal 
development  

 Community ‘soft threshold’ hub – asset based support 

 Strengthening assertive outreach 

 

 

Our next stage of reform and delivery 

P
age 27



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

And a shift to prevention and early intervention 

 
Homelessness Prevention Strategy – earlier identification and 
intervention  
 
 

Targeted work with
[...]
estructured 
and refreshed 

 

• The fragmented approach to domestic abuse services is being 
resolved with the creation of a Domestic Abuse Hub 

 

• An additional £98k has been secured for domestic abuse services 
from the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government 

 

• A new Sexual Abuse Strategy has been adopted 

 

• Progress made on understanding the full extent of domestic and 
sexual abuse in Doncaster 

 

 
 

 Page 23 

P
age 37



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

Domestic Abuse Recommendations 

What has been achieved since the Scrutiny panel recommendations were 
produced in 2016: 

1. Commissioned services are based on qualitative outcomes as well as 
services being value for money 

2. A single point of contact for partner organisations and victims of domestic 
abuse is being introduced in 2019 

3. There is some evidence that information is being shared appropriately 
between agencies  

4. A new multi agency Domestic Abuse Protocol is being produced to ensure 
that the needs of victims of domestic abuse are responded to consistently by 
all professionals 

5. The provision of support for standard and medium risk victims has been 
reviewed and factored into the commissioning of new services and the 
creation of the Domestic Abuse Hub 

6. The Domestic Abuse Caseworkers are now providing more therapeutic 
support 

 

 
Page 24 

P
age 38



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

Domestic Abuse Recommendations 

Cont. 

 

7. Networking and training opportunities has increased.  By 31st March 2019 the 

Workforce Development Officer will have delivered training to approx.1,000 

people in this financial year. A monthly newsletter has been introduced to 

keep professionals up to date 

 

8. The safeguarding boards have delivered partnership events to raise 

awareness of domestic abuse 

 

9. A presentation to Team Doncaster will identify long term financial concerns 

affecting provision of services going forward and we are seeking further 

Partnership buy-in 

 

10. £98,000 has been secured from MHCLG to support victims from 

marginalised and isolated members of communities 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25 

P
age 39



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

Domestic Abuse Recommendations 

What do we still need to work on: 

 

1. Embedding domestic abuse into all aspects of commissioning where possible 

2. Establish better links with agencies such as DWP and the voluntary sector 

3. Improve working with GPs including training and referral pathways  

4. Information sharing and consistent responses to domestic abuse – this 
should be resolved with the introduction of a new Domestic Abuse Protocol 

5. Raising awareness- addressed through new marketing campaign 

6. Continued work with schools 

7. Further updated information for elected members 

8. Earlier intervention and support for children affected by domestic abuse 

9. Longer term financial stability of domestic abuse services 

 

Page 26 

P
age 40



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

Modern Slavery 
How we work in Partnership: 

• Strategic – Agenda managed through OCG Theme Group 

• Several operations have been undertaken in Doncaster linked to labour exploitation 

• Authority links closely with SYP modern slavery and human trafficking team, 

providing support with Adult and Children’s safeguarding issues also link with other 

statutory partners e.g. Immigration, Gangmasters and Labour Abuse Authority 

(GLAA) 

• Quarterly Modern Slavery partnership meeting; focused on 

intelligence/trends/victim identification and care/prevention/awareness 

raising/training 

• Raising awareness and staff training has led to increase in referrals as illustrated 

below 

 

Page 27 

P
age 41



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

Child Exploitation 

• Doncaster is forward thinking with regard to Child Criminal Exploitation (CCE) 

• Established CCE Strategic Group reporting to SSDP & Child Exploitation Sub Group (which reports to 
the Children’s Board) 

• Also established CCE Operations Group Chaired by Police and Trust representatives 

• Group meets monthly and current case load is between 6-8 cases 

 

 

 

 

• CCE Group sits alongside the Protecting Vulnerable Young People Panel (PVYP) which deals with 
other areas of vulnerability 

• Children at risk of or suffering CCE referred to group and discussed by multi agency panel which 
meets monthly 

Moving Forward: 

• SYP has appointed a Force Lead for CCE 

• Lead is developing SYP strategies and policies for sharing with partners and other Boroughs 

• All front line staff are receiving awareness training on CCE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 28 

Number of Referrals Number of 

referrals  accepted 
Number 

currently 

supported 

by EPIC 

Number previously 

supported by EPIC 

  

18 
  

17 
  

5 
  

6 

  

P
age 42



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

CCTV impact from the CCTV Strategy 

 

 

 

Page 29 

 

• CCTV Infrastructure across Doncaster Town Centre upgraded to facilitate 
latest technology CCTV cameras 

• Voluntary/community group assisted in installation of CCTV to combat anti-
social behaviour in their community and operating agreement developed 

• CCTV installed to combat Serious OCG activity and provide reassurance to 
residents 

• Refresh of relocatable CCTV Cameras stock on-going  

• Overarching CCTV Policy for Doncaster developed and annual review 
undertaken October 2018 

• Development of end to end process to install relocatable cameras in 
conjunction with area teams, local inspectors and street lighting colleagues. 

 

P
age 43



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

Bill.Hotchkiss@doncaster.gov.uk – Head of Service, Community Safety 

Pat.Hagan@doncaster.gov.uk – Head of Localities and Town Centre 

Rachael.Long@doncaster.gov.uk – Crime and Community Safety Theme Manager 

Page 30 

P
age 44

mailto:Bill.Hotchkiss@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:Pat.Hagan@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:Rachael.Long@doncaster.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

 
____________________________________________________________________ 

13th Februa
[...]

Business, 
Skills and 
Economic 
Development

Cabinet Scott Cardwell, 
Assistant Director of 
Development  
scott.cardwell@ 
doncaster.gov.uk

Visitor 
Economy 
Strategy

Open

P
age 62


	Agenda
	4. Minutes of the Communities and Environment Crime & Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Panel on the Monday, 19th February, 2018
	6. Crime and Community Safety Performance
	Community Safety overview - Crime and Disorder Committee 13.02.19 (version for the day)

	7. C&E O&S Workplan - Update February 2019
	App A_MASTER WORK PLAN amended 310119
	App B_Forward Plan 1st March 209 to 30th June 2019






Minutes of the meeting


DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT CRIME & DISORDER OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 13TH FEBRUARY, 2019

A MEETING of the COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT CRIME & DISORDER 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC 
OFFICE, DONCASTER on WEDNESDAY, 13TH FEBRUARY, 2019 at 10.00 AM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor Jane Kidd

Councillors Jane Cox, Nigel Cannings, David Hughes, Tosh McDonald and 
Ian Pearson

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Councillors S Cox, M Greenhalgh, F Tyas, D Nevett, C Ransome, R Jones, D 
Smith and S Wilkinson

Robert Ellis, UNISON

Bill Hotchkiss, Head of Service, Community Safety
Superintendent N Thomas, South Yorkshire Police
Pat Hagan, Head of Localities and Town Centre
Rachel Long, Crime and Safer Doncaster Theme Manager
Karen Shooter, Domestic and Sexual Abuse Theme Manager

APOLOGIES:

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor George Derx.

ACTION
TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING. 

There are no items.

7.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

There were no declarations made.

8.  MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT CRIME & 
DISORDER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL ON THE MONDAY, 
19TH FEBRUARY, 2018 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19th February, 2018 were agreed 



as a correct record.

9.  PUBLIC STATEMENTS 

There were no public statements made.

10.  CRIME AND COMMUNITY SAFETY PERFORMANCE 

DONCASTER LIVING AND CARING THEME

A presentation was made to the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel 
relating to the Following Areas:

Complex Lives;
Community Safety Strategy Update;
Domestic Abuse – update from Scrutiny Review recommendations;
Modern Slavery;
Child Exploitation;  and
CCTV - impact from the CCTV Strategy.

COMPLEX LIVES

It was reported that the Doncaster Complex Lives Alliance, mobilised in 
late 2017 was an integrated care approach to supporting rough 
sleepers with complex needs.  The Panel was reminded that during 
mid to late 2016 there was growing homelessness and rough sleeping, 
drug misuse, crime and anti-social behaviour like many towns across 
the country.

Through a partnership focused approach on prevention and early 
intervention, Members were informed of the accommodation offer, links 
that have been strengthened with prisons and criminal justice agencies 
and how vulnerable individuals receive support through assertive 
outreach. 

The Panel noted the Complex Lives basic process and how the wrap 
around method worked and supported the numbers that require help.

The following areas were addressed by the Panel:

Future Funding – In response to the Panel’s concern with regard to 
future funding to continue work already undertaken, it was explained 
that the Flexible Homeless Support Grant was predicted to be 
maintained in the coming years but additional support was also being 
sought form the Better Care Fund.  There was however a note of 
caution that these were limited pots of funding.  It was stressed that the 
plan was to utilise external grants where possible and that several 
funding bids had been made to the Government’s rough sleeper team.

Members were delighted to learn that the Government’s Rough 



Sleeper Team, had recently announced that Doncaster had been 
adopted as one of 42 local authorities to take a rough sleeper 
programme forward.  Information on the finer details were awaited.

Stabilisation of people who receive support and a wraparound service 
– it was confirmed that once people’s lives began to improve, the 
existing support would continue for people who required assistance 
including, routine access to drug and alcohol standard services.

Partnership working – It was confirmed that this was working well, with 
the Local Authority having close relationships with all partners.  Without 
everyone’s hard work and commitment it would not have been possible 
to achieve the success to date.  Mainstream statutory services include 
St Leger Homes of Doncaster, RDaSh, Clinical Commissioning Group, 
Primary Care Trust, South Yorkshire Police and the Children’s Trust 
were committed.  It was noted that the next phase of partnership 
working would focus on private sector housing landlords and the faith 
sector.

Resettlement of prisoners – concern was expressed due to the prison 
population in and around the Doncaster area, particularly relating to a 
person’s resettlement when released.  It was noted that this was a 
national issue and a Doncaster rehabilitation company had been 
established, with work due to commence in Spring 2019.  It was noted 
that some prisoners return to their home town if not from Doncaster but 
some do stay and start a new life in the town.  It was recognised 
however, that the nature of lifestyle can be transient and all partners 
could do more to help  

Displacement of people with complex lives – in response to a 
Member’s query, the following information was provided:

 115 people were case managed by the team, all were originally 
rough sleeping;

 Nearly 90 were now in accommodation and receiving support;

 67 - rough sleepers in the summer – with partners not just 
planning for winter need;

 16 – current number of rough sleepers who were being 
supported;

 4 – was the average number of new rough sleepers per week, 
for example, prison release, evictions and newcomers to the 
area;

 54 – known to be at risk of rough sleeping (sofa surfers, 
unstable housing situations, hospital and planned evictions);  
and

 2 were now in employment.



Displacement was monitored closely on a weekly basis and it was 
acknowledged that a small number of people were creating an issue 
throughout the borough.  People were not provided with inappropriate 
housing that could potentially worsen their situation.

People begging in the street – it was recognised that there were people 
across the borough that were not homeless but chose to beg in the 
town centre.  It was acknowledged that kindness and generosity was 
found on the street but it was not the answer to poverty.  It was 
stressed that once people were stable they tended to see a brighter 
future and no longer have the wish to beg. 

COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY 2018-2021

A presentation was provided on the Community Safety Strategy 2018-
2021, delivered by the Community Safety Partnership, highlighting the 
ambitions for Doncaster’s community safety over the coming four 
years.

The Committee received information on the following priorities:

 Reducing crime and reoffending;

 Tackling  anti-social behaviour;

 Tackling serious and organised crime;  and

 Reducing substance and alcohol misuse.

In response to Members queries the following areas were addressed in 
detail:

County Lines – It was acknowledged this was a very serious national 
phenomenon where criminal gangs set up a drug dealing operation in a 
place outside their usual operating area.  Gangs would move their drug 
dealing from big cities, for example, London, Manchester and 
Liverpool, to smaller towns in order to make more money.  This has a 
devastating impact on small communities and brings with it serious 
criminal behaviour.   Within Doncaster, this was being addressed both 
strategically and tactically.  It was noted that nationally people were 
now working together and sharing good practice to stop this criminal 
behaviour.  A lot of work was required to safeguard the young people 
who were being enticed into the lifestyle.

Neighbourhood Policing - It was stressed that when this was 
reintroduced provision would never be the same as had been originally, 
but placed in areas that needed it most.  Some areas would have more 
support than others and officers may not be seen as regularly as in 
previous years. Reassurance was provided that cover was addressed 
on a daily and weekly basis, responding to developing problems.  



Crime reporting using telephone number 101 – it was acknowledged 
that communities were frustrated with the length of time it was taking to 
report crime on the 101 telephone system.  It was noted that 
investment had been made to improve the telephony system with 
waiting times reducing and recognised that there would clearly be peak 
periods of demand.  Performance had improved and it was hoped that 
this would continue.

The Committee was reminded that if a crime was being committed then 
the 999 emergency response number must be used. 

With regard to staffing the 101 telephone line, it was confirmed that 
there was a separate team answering calls to the 999 team.  It was 
highlighted however, staff were interchangeable, and if there was a 
significant emergency situation then staff would be deployed 
appropriately to respond.

The same IT telephony system was being used by a number of Forces 
around the UK and if there was a technical fault then calls would be 
transferred, if required.  South Yorkshire had recently had to take calls 
for the Metropolitan Police Force.

Drug and methadone use – it was acknowledged that a support 
programme was in place to reduce drug habits however, there was a 
small cohort that would always find this difficult.

Off-road motor cycle nuisance – In response to a Member’s query it 
was noted that that criminality had reduced by 16% and clarified that it 
was not just motor cycles that were involved in crime but all vehicles.  
Specifically relating to motor cycle nuisance, issues raised regularly 
included noise nuisance and actions that were creating anti-social 
behaviour.   South Yorkshire Police stressed that motor cycle safety 
was a priority but criminal use of motor vehicles was addressed 
separately.

It was explained with regard to the use of off road bikes being driven 
across green space and parks, that there was a degree of frustration 
when trying to catch offenders.  Motor cycles can be passed around a 
number of users, so there was the need to catch both the bike and 
person at the same time to ensure a criminal charge could be made.  
The feelings of the Panel and stories of community annoyance were 
noted and would be taken into account by South Yorkshire Police when 
addressing this nuisance.

GDPR – it was noted that a data sharing policy was in place to assist 
working across the partnership.

Safeguarding – It was confirmed that every person working for South 
Yorkshire Police is either CRB checked or was subject to a more 



vigorous check, depending of the work being undertaken, as the safety 
of all citizens was paramount.

PROTECTING VULNERABLE PEOPLE

Following the Scrutiny Committee’s review on Domestic Abuse, 
Members received and update on their recommendations and 
achievements made since the review, and included:

i. Commissioned services were based on qualitative outcomes as 
well as services being value for money;

ii. A single point of contact for partner organisations and victims of 
domestic abuse was being introduced in 2019;

iii. A new multi-agency Domestic Abuse Protocol was being 
produced to ensure that the needs of victims of domestic 
abuse were responded to consistently by all professionals;

iv. The provision of support for standards and medium risk victims 
had been reviewed and factored into the commissioning of 
new services and the creation of the Domestic Abuse Hub;

v. Domestic Abuse Caseworkers were now providing more 
therapeutic support;

vi. Networking and training opportunities had increased.  By 31st 
March, 2019 the Workforce Development Officer would have 
delivered training to approximately 1,000 people in this 
financial year.  A monthly newsletter has been introduced to 
keep professionals up to date;

vii. The Safeguarding Boards have delivered partnership events to 
raise awareness of domestic abuse;

viii.A presentation to Team Doncaster would identify long term 
financial concerns affecting provision of services going 
forward and seek further partnership buy-in; and

ix. £98,000 had been sourced from MHCLG to support victims from 
marginalised and isolated members of communities.

The Committee was grateful for the update to their review and raised a 
number of issues relating to keeping people safe with regard to female 
genital mutilation and initiation ceremonies to join the gang culture.  It 
was confirmed that there were a number of campaigns to help children, 
young people and adults (both male and female) to help victims with 
such crimes.

Members requested that a Seminar be provided to keep up to date with 
how they respond if they feel they have identified domestic abuse.

MODERN SLAVERY

The Committee was provided with a presentation on how the issue of 
modern slavery was addressed through the Organised Crime 
Partnership Theme Group.  It was noted that the Local Authority linked 
closely with South Yorkshire Police modern slavery and human 



trafficking team and other statutory partners including Immigration, 
Gang masters and Labour Abuse Authority, providing support with 
Adult and Children’s Safeguarding issues.  Quarterly meetings focus 
on intelligence/trends/ victim identification and 
care/prevention/awareness raising and training.  The training for staff 
has led to an increase in referrals with a 255% increase in reported 
incidents in Doncaster.

CHILD EXPLOITATION

The Committee noted that Doncaster was forward thinking with regard 
to Child Criminal Exploitation with a Strategic Group and Operations 
Group addressing the position.  The Operations Group met monthly 
and was currently dealing with between 6 to 8 cases.

Moving forward South Yorkshire Police had appointed a Force Lead 
and was developing strategies and policies that would be shared with 
partners and other Boroughs.

All front line staff were receiving Child Criminal Exploitation (CCE) 
awareness training.

CCTV AND IMPACT FROM THE STRATEGY

The Panel was provided with an update on the impacts arising from the 
CCTV strategy and how the infrastructure across Doncaster Town 
Centre upgrade was helping to address anti-social behaviour within 
communities.

In response to Members’ questions the following areas were 
addressed:

Securing a CCTV camera – It was noted that there was no additional 
capacity to provide new CCTV cameras, however there was the 
capability for them to be moved from somewhere else in the borough if 
the Safer Neighbourhood Team agreed it was required.  The 
unfortunate issue with this, was neighbourhoods would not want them 
removed once installed.

CCTV technical installation – It was recognised that there could be 
difficulties and cost implication with siting CCTV on certain lamp 
columns therefore work was currently being undertaken by Street 
lighting to address the technical issues.  It was noted that the new lamp 
columns at the train station development were pre-stress tested.

Taxi driver assistance with reporting suspicious incidents – following 
the recent training for taxi drivers, when they were asked to report 
suspicious behaviour, it was noted that any small piece of information 
could help solve a crime.  It was explained that the same training had 
been extended to other groups, for example, Enforcement Officers.



To conclude the Chair thanked the Officers and partners in attendance 
for the information provided.

RESOLVED That: 

a)  a members seminar on Domestic Abuse, be provided; and 

b) the presentations and discussion be noted.

11.  C&E O&S WORKPLAN - UPDATE FEBRUARY 2019 

The Governance Officer presented the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Plan and Forward Plan or key decisions for the Committee’s 
consideration.

Members suggested that, following the Flood Review, an update from 
the Internal Drainage Board be added to the Community and 
Environment Scrutiny Panel’s work plan for 2019/20.

RESOLVED that an update from the Internal Drainage Board be added 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan for 2019/20. 


